## CHAPTER 218.

[S. H. B. 156.]

### PACIFIC-NORTHWEST CENTENNIAL EXPOSITION.

AN ACT relating to the Pacific-Northwest Centennial Exposition to be held in Seattle in 1942; providing for a state exhibit therein, for the construction of state buildings therefor and creating a commission to have charge and control thereof and defining its powers and duties; and making an appropriation therefor.

# Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Washington:

SECTION 1. The Washington State Commission Commission for the Pacific-Northwest Centennial Exposition to be held in Seattle in 1942 (hereinafter called the commission) is hereby created to consist of not more Governor to than seven (7) members to be appointed by the Governor, and to hold office at his pleasure. Each member, within thirty (30) days of his appointment, shall execute an official bond to the State of Washington in the penal sum of five thousand dol-Official bond, lars (\$5,000) conditioned upon the faithful performance of his duties: Provided, however, That when the amounts in excess of one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000) appropriated by this act become available each such member shall execute such official bond in the sum of ten thousand dollars (\$10,000). The members of the commission shall receive no compensation for their services but shall be allowed their actual necessary traveling expenses incurred in the performance of their duties hereunder. The Governor shall designate the chairman of the commission and shall fill vacancies occurring for any cause in the membership thereof.

State exhibit.

SEC. 2. The commission shall have the charge and control of the state exhibit hereby authorized and of the expenditures of all moneys appropriated by the State of Washington for the purposes hereof. The commission shall have the power to em-

created.

appoint.

ploy and fix the compensation of such expert, cleri- Personnel. cal and other assistants as may be necessary. The commission shall as requested by the Governor from time to time render reports to him of its proceedings and of all moneys expended by the commission. The commission, following the close of said exposition may sell any property purchased and any building or other structure constructed by the commission for the use of the State of Washington at said exposition (except such as may be constructed on state property), and any money received by the commission from the sale of such buildings, structure or property, shall be deposited in the general fund of the State of Washington.

SEC. 3. In carrying out the purposes of this act the commission shall have the power and it shall be its duty to provide for the acquisition, collection, transportation, installation and maintenance of a state exhibit at the Pacific-Northwest Centennial Exposition to be held in Seattle in 1942 by its sponsor, the Pacific-Northwest Centennial Exposition, a Washington non-profit corporation, and the construction of a state building or buildings for said Construction state exhibit and the gardening and improvement building. of the grounds surrounding the state building or buildings, and the rental of such space as the commission may deem adequate for any part or parts of said state exhibit, and for the supply of utility services in connection with said state exhibit, and for the compensation of the assistants employed by the commission, and for all other expenses as may be deemed necessary by the commission to carry out the purposes of this act. The state exhibit hereby authorized may include not only an exhibit of the resources, industries and products of the State of Washington but also objects of historical interest, displays of Washington wild life, sports, scenic and other tourist attractions and such displays as

illustrate the function and administrative faculty of the state government and its departments in the advancement of industry, education, recreation and the arts and the adaptation of its institutions and activities to the wants and welfare of the people. No expense shall be incurred hereunder by the commission for the improvement of the exposition site or the erection of structures thereon until such time as the Pacific-Northwest Centennial Exposition shall have proved to the satisfaction of the commission that its plans are completed, and in form satisfactory to the commission, and that the necessary commitments for financing have been received to enable said corporation to proceed with, and to meet all necessary construction and maintenance and operation expenses involved in, the holding of such exposition in the year of 1942, nor shall any expense other than administrative be incurred until an enforceable contract entitling the State of Washington to participation in admissions as provided in section 4 hereof shall have been executed and filed with the Auditor of the State of Washington.

Participation of state in admission proceeds.

The commission hereby created shall Sec. 4. have the power to make, and shall enter into, such proper contracts with Pacific-Northwest Centennial Exposition as will entitle the State of Washington to a participation in all pay admission tickets on the basis of twenty cents  $(20\phi)$  for each adult and ten cents  $(10\phi)$  for each minor paying for admission to said exposition; and for a further participation by the state in all net profits of the exposition on a proper percentage basis determinable in the discretion of the commission. The commission shall further have power to make and enter into all proper and necessary contracts with suitable persons and corporations, including the Pacific-Northwest Centennial Exposition, with a view to the effectuation of this act and the making of the improvements specified in section 3 hereof.

SEC. 5. There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund in the state treasury the sum of two million dollars (\$2,000,000) or so much thereof as may be necessary: *Provided*. That the same shall become available as follows: One hundred thousand dollars (\$100.000) on the effective date of this act; one million nine hundred thousand dollars (\$1,900,000) on February 1, 1941: And provided further, That no liability shall be incurred under this act in excess of the unexpended balance then available. All expenditures shall be made upon vouchers approved by the commission.

Passed the House March 8, 1939.

Passed the Senate March 7, 1939.

Approved by the Governor March 21, 1939, with the exception of section 5, which is vetoed.

CHAPTER 219.

### [H. B. 189.]

#### DAIRY INDUSTRY

- AN ACT relating to the dairy industry; declaring the public policy of this state to promote the expansion of the dairy industry by promoting the increased use of dairy products, by providing for research and publicity advertising and sales promotion campaign to increase the consumption of Washington dairy products; levying an assessment on dairy products and providing for its collection; creating a dairy products commission, constituted with state authority and vesting in it the administration of this act; providing for the powers, duties and authority of said commission; providing penalties for the violation of this act; and providing for the public welfare.
- Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Washington:

SECTION 1. That this act is passed: Purpose of act. (a) In the exercise of the power of the state

909